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Mr. Arthur w. Fusak �
Vice Pre•ident-Admmlatratioa �
T,:-idalr lnduetrie• �
Z500 Compton Boulevard �
Redondo Beach, California 90.?78 �

.. Dear Mr. Fusak: �
...... �

We ·l"efer to your letter of 14 April 1970 which reque•ted an opinion by �
our olltce a• to whether certain product• m&Dula-ctured by your company 
would be recordable under the provisions of Sectioa. S03 of the Federal 
Aviation Act ol l9S8. •• amended (49 U.S. C. 1403)• . The products to 
which you refer are pallets and container• utilised for the transportation 
by air of ,rarloua item• o! cargo. Aa such. they would not be permanently 
attached a• IL pa.rt of aa aircraft but rather iwould be temporadly placed 
into, a.nd removed from. the aircraft in coanection. with the cargo which 
le contained therein. 

Section 503(a.) o! the Federal Aviation Act of 1958. as amended, aets 
r. . £orth thoae item• which aJ"e eligible tor recordia.g at th• FAA Aircra.£t 

Registry. Subparagraph• (a)(l) and (l) refer eolely to aircraft and 
specilically deacri.bed aircr&ft engines. Subparagraph (a)(3) refer• not 
only to aircraft enatnea but alao to "propellers, or appliance• maintained 
by or oa behalf o! an air carrier certificated under Section 604(b) of this 
Act for installation or use in aircraft, aircraft engines. or propellers. 

• 11or any spare parts maintained by ·or on behall of •ucb an air carrier• • • 

Thus, the subject pallet• and containers would have to qualify under this 
latter quoted ,ubpa.ragrapb if they wore to be recordable under Section. 503. 

After carefully reviewing both the language and the le1i•lative history 
of Section. 503(a}(J) of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, we coDclude that 
th• lt.ema r•!erred to above •ould be recordable aa "appliances" under 
the provisions of that section. The te-rm t1appliances" is defined in 
Section 101(11) o! the Federal Aviation Act o{ 19S8 aa meamn.1 

"~ • • instrument•, equipment, apparatus. parts. appurtenances. 
or acceseorlea. of whatever doecrlption, which are uaed, or are 
capabl• ol being or intended to be used, in the navigation, opera• 
tion, or- control, of aircraft in flight (includin& parachutes and 
includin.1 communication equipment and any other mechanism 
or mecbanhm11 installed in or attached to aircraft during flight). 
and which are not a part or part• ol aircraft. aircraft engines , 
or propellers. 11 
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The material £orwarded by your letter of April 7, 1970 indicates that 
the subject pallets and containu·• would fall within this definition. 
In addition,· recordatl.011 of th1i'pallets and containers would seem to 
be in accordance with the legidative hbtory of Section 503(a){3). 
That section wa• etlllcted in 1948 as Public La.w 692., Chapter SZ3 of. 
the 80th Congre•s, Second Se••ion. As such, it was an amendment 
to the Civil Aeronautic• Act of 1938 which was the predecessor to the 
present act. The report• on the 1948 amendment may be found in 
Z. U,S.C, Congressional Service (1948) 1896. These reports make it 
clear that Congres• intended these recordation privileges for the 
purpose of enabling carrier• to secure better credit conditions on 
parts and appliances "maintained for installation in aircraft. 11 In effect, 
the -section was intended to protect aellers of parts and appliances 
retaini,ng security interests in the form of blanket mortgages only while 
such parts and appliances are stored by or for air carriers for future 
use. It is considered that the recording of such pallets and container• 
would tend to eerve the purpose of the 1948 amendment. 

However, we should also note aeveral limitations on the protection 
afforded by recordation under Section 503(a)(3). That section r~uires 
the designation of the location or locations wh<tre the spare parts are 
to be maintained by or on behalf of the air carrier, The word "location" 
ha• been defined as a fixed place located on the earth's surface which 
ls used to keep or store the appliances in question, In addition, Section 
503(d) of the Act provides that the recordation ''pursuant to Section 
S03(a)(3) shall be effective only with respect to those of such items 
which may from time to time be situated at the designated location or 
locations and only while so situated," Thus, once the pallet• or 
containers are moved from the specified location to any other location, 
or placed in au aircraft operated from such location, you would no 
longer be protected by the recordation. 

We trust that thb will be of:assietance to you, In the event you have 
any further que11til:ll1, please feel free to contact us, 

Sincerely, 

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY 
JOSEPH T. BR.:NNAH 

JOSEPH T. BRENNAN �
Aeronaatica.l Center Counsel, AC-7 �

cc: �
AC-250 V �
GC-10 �
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